CITY OF SANTA CLARA SILICON VALLEY POWER

RATE SCHEDULE C-1	Sheet 1 of 2
GENERAL SERVICE	

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE:

This schedule is applicable to alternating current service through one meter, for power and heating alone or combined with lighting. This schedule is applicable to customers who do not qualify for Schedule D-1, CB-1, CB-3, CB-6, CB-7 or CB-8. The Time of Use (TOU) Option is available to all customers. Customers who utilize the TOU option will be responsible for the installed cost of a TOU meter, as set forth in Note (B) below.

RATES:	Non-Time of Use	Time of Use	<u>Option</u>
SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE:			
CUSTOMER CHARGE, per meter per month:	\$ 5.06	\$ 5.06	
ENERGY CHARGE: (In addition to the Custo	mer Charge)		
First 200 WWh man WWh	¢ 0 04077	Peak	Off-Peak
First 800 kWh, per kWh	\$ 0.24377	\$0.26528	\$0.22616
Excess Over 800 kWh, per kWh	\$ 0.22130	\$0.24280	\$0.20369

MINIMUM CHARGE: \$5.06 per meter per month but not less than \$3.14 per month per kVA of connected welder load, rectifier load, x-ray and x-ray type equipment load, fusing machine load, and other types of welding equipment load.

<u>THREE-PHASE SERVICE:</u> The single-phase rate plus \$3.96 per meter per month.

MINIMUM CHARGE: \$9.02 per month, but not less than \$3.14 per month per kVA of connected welder load and per horsepower of polyphaser connected load, rectifier load, x-ray and x-ray type equipment load, fusing machine load, and other types of welding load.

SURCHARGES:

Public Benefits Charge and State Surcharge, as set forth in Note A, will be added to the above charges.

NOTES:

(A) SURCHARGES:

PUBLIC BENEFITS CHARGE:

The Public Benefits Charge is a state required non-bypassable surcharge imposed on all sales of electricity and electrical services. It is used to fund public goods research, development, and demonstration, as well as, energy efficiency activities, and low income assistance programs. The surcharge is equal to the sum of the Customer Charge and the Energy Charge times 0.0285.

<u>STATE SURCHARGE</u>: The state surcharge is required by California state law, and supports funding for the California Energy Commission. The surcharge is equal to kWh billed times the State Surcharge Rate.

Date Effective: January 1, 2024	Resolution No. 23-9291
Supersedes Rate Effective: July 1, 2023	Resolution No. 23-9233

CITY OF SANTA CLARA SILICON VALLEY POWER

RATE SCHEDULE C-1	Sheet 2 of 2
GENERAL SERVICE	

The current State Surcharge Rate can be found on SVP's website at:

http://www.siliconvalleypower.com/svp-and-community/rules-and-regulations

(B) TIME OF USE (TOU) OPTION:

Customers who select the time of use option will pay a one-time TOU Meter Installation Charge, which is the cost of a TOU meter, plus its installation cost. This Charge is set forth in the City of Santa Clara Municipal Fee Schedule. The manufacturer and model of such meter shall be at the sole discretion of Silicon Valley Power. Time of use periods are as set forth below:

Peak Period: Monday through Saturday, except holidays (New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day), beginning at 6:00 AM and ending at 10:00 PM.

Off-Peak Period: All other hours.

The TOU meter is used to measure kWh usage in the peak and off-peak periods. The ratio of peak kWh to total kWh will be used to determine the portion of the First 800 kWh that falls in the peak period. This ratio will also be used to determine the portion of kWh usage above 800 kWh that falls in the peak period.

(C) <u>UNMETERED SERVICE</u>:

A customer may request electric service under this rate schedule on an unmetered basis, and SVP may, in sole discretion, allow such service if SVP determines (1) customer qualifies to receive service under this rate schedule and an existing unmetered SVP rate schedule does not apply to customer; (2) customer's connected load is less than 385 watts; (3) customer's usage is expected to be constant; and (4) installation of a meter to serve customer's connected load is not practical. If SVP determines customer may receive electric service under this rate schedule on an unmetered basis, customer shall pay the customer charge and the energy charge above. The energy charge shall be assessed on customer's estimated monthly usage which shall be determined as follows: customer's estimated connected load in watts times 8,760, divided by 1000, and then divided by 12. Customer shall be responsible for notifying the SVP not less than 30 days in advance of any change in customer's connected load. Failure to provide such notification may result in the SVP terminating electric service to the customer.

Date Effective: January 1, 2024	Resolution No. 23-9291
Supersedes Rate Effective: July 1, 2023	Resolution No. 23-9233